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IMPORTANT NOTES

This list is a subset of the main reports:

Maryland Natural Heritage Program. 2021. List of Rare, Threatened, and Endangered Plants of
Maryland DNR 03-030321-271 and

Maryland Natural Heritage Program. 2021. Rare, Threatened, and Endangered Plants of Maryland
DNR 03-030321-270 and

Maryland Natural Heritage Program. 2021. List of Rare, Threatened, and Endangered Animals of
Maryland DNR 03- 111921-291

Please refer to these for important information including grank, history, purpose, governing laws
and regulations, understanding state and federal conservation status ranks and legal statuses, and
for additional resources.

This list is derived from an extensive data collection effort and numerous field surveys to determine
distribution and abundance of plants and animals native to Maryland. Although based on a large volume of
information, this list should not be viewed as complete or definitive. While much is known about some
species, very little is known about others. The Maryland Natural Heritage Program welcomes additional
information or recommendations regarding any of the taxa listed herein.

HOW YOU CAN HELP

You can take an active part in conserving Maryland’s rare species by contacting the Wildlife and Heritage
Service with the following types of information:

1. Location details should be included (exact mapped location using GPS is preferred, but not required).
Online applications such as Google Earth are invaluable but precise, written directions including driving and
walking are acceptable.

2. Documentation that includes a photograph, description of the species, identification source, and habitat
description should accompany the report.

3. Information on the ecology and or biology of the species including observed and/or identified pollinators
should accompany the report.

**Additional information, including a downloadable PDF of our rare plant reporting form can be found at:
dnr.maryland.gov/wildlife/Pages/plants wildlife/rte reportinginst.aspx

Definitions of qualifiers used in the county distribution of species.

Distributional

Qualifier Definition
{species)? Record for the county is reported but unverified or may indicate that the record occurs
P outside of the known range or in atypical habitat.
{species)" Record for the county is based upon a historical collection but no extant population is

known.

{species}' Record for the county is the result of an introduction.



http://dnr.maryland.gov/wildlife/Pages/plants_wildlife/rte_reportinginst.aspx

SCIENTIFIC NAME

Animals
Accipiter gentilis
Accipiter striatus
Aegolius acadicus
Aeshna canadensis
Aeshna tuberculifera
Aeshna verticalis
Amblyscirtes hegon
Aneides aeneus
Apalone spinifera
Arrhopalites sp. 1
Bartramia longicauda
Bombus terricola
Boyeria grafiana
Caecidotea alleghenyensis
Caecidotea franzi
Caecidotea nordeni
Callophrys irus
Calopteryx amata
Catostomus catostomus
Centronyx henslowii
Chlosyne harrisii
Cicindela patruela
Circus hudsonius
Cistothorus platensis
Clinostomus elongatus
Colias interior
Contopus cooperi
Cordulegaster erronea
Cordulegaster obliqua
Cryptobranchus alleganiensis
Dactylocythere scotos
Discus catskillensis
Empidonax alnorum
Enallagma annexum
Enallagma antennatum
Erethizon dorsatum
Erora laeta
Euchloe olympia
Euphydryas phaeton
Euphyes bimacula
Fontigens bottimeri
Geothlypis philadelphia
Haliaeetus leucocephalus

COMMON NAME

Northern Goshawk
Sharp-shinned Hawk
Northern Saw-whet Owl
Canada Darner
Black-tipped Darner
Green-striped Darner
Pepper and Salt Skipper
Green Salamander
Eastern Spiny Softshell
Crabtree Cave Springtail
Upland Sandpiper
Yellow-banded Bumble Bee
Ocellated Darner
Allegheny Spring Isopod
Franz's Cave Isopod
Norden's Groundwater Isopod
Frosted Elfin

Superb Jewelwing
Longnose Sucker
Henslow's Sparrow
Harris's Checkerspot
Northern Barrens Tiger Beetle
Northern Harrier

Sedge Wren

Redside Dace
Pink-edged Sulphur
Olive-sided Flycatcher
Tiger Spiketalil

Arrowhead Spiketail
Eastern Hellbender

An Entocytherid Ostracod
Angular Disc Snail

Alder Flycatcher
Northern Bluet

Rainbow Bluet

North American Porcupine
Early Hairstreak

Olympia Marble
Baltimore Checkerspot
Two-spotted Skipper
Appalachian Springsnail
Mourning Warbler

Bald Eagle

STATE
RANK

S1B
S2S3B
S1B
S2
S2
S2
S2
S1
S1
SuU
S1B
S1
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S2
S1
S2B
S1B
SX
SH
SHB
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S2
S1
S1
S1
S2B
S1
S1
S354
S1
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S2
S1
S2
S1B
S354
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SCIENTIFIC NAME

Ixobrychus exilis
Junco hyemalis
Ladona julia

Lanthus parvulus
Lanthus vernalis
Leiothlypis ruficapilla
Lepus americanus
Leucorrhinia glacialis
Leucorrhinia hudsonica
Lophodytes cucullatus
Lycaena epixanthe

Melanapamea mixta
Microtus chrotorrhinus
carolinensis

Mustela nivalis

Myotis leibii

Myotis lucifugus

Myotis septentrionalis
Myotis sodalis

Necturus maculosus
Neotoma magister
Noturus flavus
Nymphalis vaualbum
Paraplanaria dactyligera
Pararhinichthys bowersi
Perimyotis subflavus
Peucaea aestivalis
Pieris virginiensis
Plestiodon anthracinus
Plethodon wehrlei
Porzana carolina
Procotyla typhlops
Pseudacris brachyphona

Pseudanophthalmus sp. 15

Regulus satrapa
Rhionaeschna mutata
Setophaga fusca

Sitta canadensis
Somatochlora elongata
Sorex dispar

Sorex fumeus

Sorex palustris punctulatus
Speyeria atlantis
Sphyrapicus varius

COMMON NAME STATE
RANK
Least Bittern S2S3B
Dark-eyed Junco S3B
Chalk-fronted Skimmer S3
Northern Pygmy Clubtail S2
Southern Pygmy Clubtail S2
Nashville Warbler S1B
Snowshoe Hare SH
Crimson-ringed Whiteface S1
Hudsonian Whiteface S1
Hooded Merganser S3B
Bog Copper S1
Coastal Plain Apamea Moth S1
Southern Rock Vole S1
Least Weasel S2S3
Eastern Small-footed Myotis S1
Little Brown Bat S1
Northern Long-eared Bat S1
Indiana Bat S1
Common Mudpuppy SX
Allegheny Woodrat S1
Stonecat S1
Compton Tortoiseshell SuU
A Planarian S2
Cheat Minnow SX
Tricolored Bat S1
Bachman's Sparrow SHB
West Virginia White S1S2
Northern Coal Skink S1
Wehrle's Salamander S2
Sora S2B
A Planarian S1
Mountain Chorus Frog SH
Maryland Cave Beetle S1
Golden-crowned Kinglet S3B
Spatterdock Darner S1
Blackburnian Warbler S3B
Red-breasted Nuthatch S3B
Ski-tailed Emerald S2
Long-tailed Shrew S2
Smoky Shrew S2S3
Southern Water Shrew S1
Atlantis Fritillary S1
Yellow-bellied Sapsucker S1B

STATE

FEDERAL

STATUS  STATUS
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SCIENTIFIC NAME

Spilogale putorius
Stenogomphurus rogersi
Strophitus undulatus
Stygobromus allegheniensis
Stygobromus emarginatus
Stygobromus franzi
Stygobromus sp. 5

Stylurus scudderi

Sylvilagus obscurus
Thryomanes bewickii bewickii
Triodopsis picea
Troglodytes hiemalis

Ursus americanus

Virginia valeriae pulchra
Webbhelix multilineata

Plants
Abies balsamea

Aconitum uncinatum
Actaea podocarpa
Adlumia fungosa
Amelanchier sanguinea
Amianthium muscitoxicum "
Anaphalis margaritacea
Angelica atropurpurea "
Angelica triquinata
Arabis patens

Aralia hispida

Aralia racemosa

Aronia x prunifolia
Asclepias purpurascens
Asplenium ruta-muraria
Astragalus canadensis

Aureolaria flava

Aureolaria laevigata
Bartonia paniculata
Blephilia ciliata "
Blephilia hirsuta "

Botrychium lanceolatum var.
angustisegmentum

Botrychium matricariifolium
Bromus ciliatus "

Bromus kalmii "

Bromus nottowayanus

COMMON NAME

Eastern Spotted Skunk
Sable Clubtalil
Creeper

Allegheny Cave Amphipod
Greenbrier Cave Amphipod

Franz's Cave Amphipod
Barrelville Amphipod
Zebra Clubtail
Appalachian Cottontail
Bewick's Wren

Spruce Knob Threetooth
Winter Wren

American Black Bear
Mountain Earthsnake
Striped Whitelip

Balsam Fir

Blue Monkshood
American Bugbane
Climbing Fumitory
Roundleaf Shadbush
Fly-poison

Pearly Everlasting
Great Angelica

Filmy Angelica
Spreading Rockcress
Bristly Sarsaparilla
American Spikenard

Purple Chokeberry
Purple Milkweed
Wallrue Spleenwort

Canadian Milkvetch

Smooth Yellow False
Foxglove

Downy Yellow Foxglove
Twining Screwstem
Downy Woodmint

Hairy Woodmint

Lanceleaf Grapefern

Chamomile Grapefern
Fringed Brome

Wild Chess

Nottoway Brome

STATE
RANK

S1
S2
S2S3
S2S3

S2S3
S1
S1
S1
SXB
S1
S2B
S354
S1S2
S1

S1
S1
S2
S2
S1
S2
S3
SH
S1
S3
S1
S254
S3
S2
S3
S1

S3

S3
S3
S354
S1S2

S1

S1?
SH
SH
S3S4
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SCIENTIFIC NAME

Calla palustris

Calystegia spithamaea ssp.
spithamaea "

Campanula divaricata "
Capnoides sempervirens
Cardamine rotundifolia
Carex aestivalis

Carex albursina

Carex appalachica

Carex argyrantha

Carex brunnescens
Carex buxbaumii

Carex careyana

Carex conoidea

Carex diandra

Carex echinata

Carex fraseriana

Carex haydenii

Carex hirtifolia

Carex lacustris

Carex lasiocarpa

Carex laxiculmis var. copulata
Carex michauxiana "
Carex pedunculata
Carex pellita

Carex plantaginea

Carex projecta

Carex sparganioides
Carex tuckermanii

Carex vesicaria
Castanea dentata
Castilleja coccinea
Ceratophyllum echinatum
Chamaelirium luteum
Chenopodiastrum simplex
Chenopodium standleyanum
Chrysogonum virginianum
Cinna latifolia

Cirsium muticum
Claytonia caroliniana
Clematis occidentalis
Clematis viorna

Clintonia alleghaniensis
Clintonia borealis

COMMON NAME

Wild Calla
Low Bindweed

Southern Harebell
Pale Corydalis
American Bittercress
Summer Sedge
White Bear Sedge
Appalachian Sedge
Hay Sedge
Brownish Sedge
Buxbaum's Sedge
Carey's Sedge

Field Sedge

Lesser Panicled Sedge
Prickly Sedge
Fraser's Sedge
Cloud Sedge
Pubescent Sedge
Lake-bank Sedge
Slender Sedge
Coupled Sedge
Michaux's Sedge
Long-stalked Sedge
Wooly Sedge
Plantain-leaved Sedge
Necklace Sedge
Bur-reed Sedge

Tuckerman's Sedge
Inflated Sedge

American Chestnut
Scarlet Indian-paintbrush
Prickly Hornwort
Devil's-bit

Giant-seed Goosefoot
Standley's Goosefoot
Green-and-gold

Slender Wood Reedgrass
Swamp Thistle

Carolina Springbeauty
Purple Clematis
Vase-vine Leatherflower
Harned's Clintonia
Clinton Lily

STATE
RANK

S1
S2

SH
S3
S3
S1
S3
S17?
S3
S3
S2
S1
S1
S1
S3
S1
S1
S3
S2
S1
S1?
SH
S1
S2?
S1?
S2
S3

S1
S1
S2S3
S1
S2?
S2
S2
S2S3
S3

S3
S3
S1
S3
S1
S2

STATE FEDERAL
STATUS  STATUS

E

mmm -

m



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Copitis trifolia
Corallorhiza trifida
Cornus canadensis
Cornus rugosa
Corylus cornuta
Cuscuta coryli "

Cuscuta rostrata

Cypripedium parviflorum var.
pubescens

Cypripedium reginae "
Dactylorhiza viridis
Dicentra eximia
Diphasiastrum tristachyum
Dirca palustris
Doellingeria infirma
Drosera rotundifolia
Dryopteris campyloptera
Dryopteris goldiana
Elatine americana
Elatine minima
Epilobium ciliatum
Epilobium leptophyllum
Epilobium strictum
Equisetum sylvaticum
Erigeron pulchellus var. brauniae
Eriophorum gracile
Eriophorum virginicum
Eurybia radula
Eutrochium maculatum "
Fallopia cilinodis
Festuca paradoxa ’
Fraxinus nigra

Galium boreale "
Gaultheria hispidula
Gentiana andrewsii "
Gentiana linearis
Gentiana puberulenta "
Gentianella quinquefolia
Gentianopsis crinita "

Geum aleppicum
Geum laciniatum
Geum rivale
Glyceria grandis
Goodyera repens "

COMMON NAME

Goldthread

Early Coralroot
Dwarf Dogwood
Roundleaf Dogwood
Beaked Hazelnut
Hazel Dodder
Beaked Dodder

Large Yellow Lady’s-slipper

Showy Lady's-slipper
Long-bract Green Orchis
Wild Bleedinghearts
Deep-root Clubmoss
Eastern Leatherwood
Cornel-leaf Aster
Roundleaf Sundew
Mountain Woodfern
Goldie's Fern

American Waterwort
Small Waterwort

Hairy Willowherb
Linear-leaf Willowherb
Downy Willowherb
Woodland Horsetail
Braun's Robin's-plantain
Slender Cottongrass
Tawny Cottongrass
Rough Wood Aster
Spotted Joe-pye Weed
Fringed Black-bindweed
Cluster Fescue

Black Ash

Northern Bedstraw
Creeping Snowberry
Fringe-top Bottle Gentian
Narrowleaf Gentian
Downy Gentian

Stiff Gentian

Fringed Gentian

Yellow Avens
Rough Avens
Purple Avens

American Mannagrass
Dwarf Rattlesnake-plantain

5

STATE
RANK

S1
S1
S1
S1
S3
S1
S1

S3

SH
S1
S2
S3
S2
S3
S3
S1
S2
SuU
S1?
S354
S2S3
S1
S1
S1
S1
S3
S1
SuU
S3
S1?
S3
S1
S1
S2
S3
SH
S1
S1

S1
S3
SH

S1
SH
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SCIENTIFIC NAME

Gymnocarpium dryopteris
Heracleum maximum
Heuchera pubescens
Homalosorus pycnocarpos
Houstonia serpyllifolia
Huperzia porophila "
Hydrastis canadensis
Hypericum adpressum "
Hypericum ellipticum

llex mucronata

Isotrema macrophyllum
Juglans cinerea

Juncus articulatus
Juncus brevicaudatus
Larix laricina

Ligusticum canadense "
Lilium philadelphicum "
Liparis liliifolia

Liparis loeselii

Listera cordata "

Listera smallii

Lonicera canadensis
Lupinus perennis "
Lycopodiella inundata
Lythrum alatum

Magnolia tripetala
Malaxis unifolia

Malus angustifolia
Matteuccia struthiopteris
Melica nitens
Menyanthes trifoliata
Micranthes micranthidifolia
Moehringia lateriflora
Monarda clinopodia
Monarda media "
Muhlenbergia glomerata "
Muhlenbergia sylvatica
Myriophyllum heterophyllum ?
Oryzopsis asperifolia
Oxydendrum arboreum
Panax quinquefolius
Panicum philadelphicum "
Patis racemosa
Pedicularis lanceolata

COMMON NAME

Northern Oak Fern
Cow-parsnip

Downy Alumroot

Glade Fern

Michaux's Bluet

Rock Clubmoss
Golden-seal

Creeping St. John's-wort
Pale St. John's-wort
Mountain Holly
Pipevine

Butternut

Jointed Rush
Narrow-panicle Rush
American Larch
American Lovage
Wood Lily

Large Twayblade
Loesel’'s Twayblade
Heartleaf Twayblade
Kidneyleaf Twayblade
American Fly Honeysuckle
Sundial Lupine

Bog Clubmoss

Winged Loosestrife
Umbrella Magnolia
Green Adder's-mouth Orchid
Southern Crabapple
Ostrich Fern
Three-flower Melicgrass
Bog Buckbean
Lettuceleaf Saxifrage
Grove Sandwort

Basil Beebalm

Purple Bergamot

Marsh Muhly

Woodland Muhly
Broadleaf Water-milfoil
Mountain-ricegrass
Sourwood

American Ginseng
Philadelphia Panicgrass
Black-fruit Mountain-ricegrass
Swamp Lousewort

STATE
RANK

S1
S3
S3
S2
S3
SX
S2
S1
SuU
S3
S2
S2S3
S1
S2
S1
SH
SH
S3
S1S2
SH
S1
S1
S2
S2
S1
S3
S2
S3
S2S3
S2
S1
S3
S1
S354
SH
SH
S3
S1
S2
S1
S2S3
SuU
S2S3
S1

STATE FEDERAL
STATUS  STATUS

E

X X m

= m m X



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Phacelia purshii
Phegopteris connectilis
Picea rubens
Platanthera ciliaris "
Platanthera flava
Platanthera grandiflora
Platanthera peramoena
Platanthera psycodes "
Poa palustris

Poa saltuensis
Podostemum ceratophyllum
Pogonia ophioglossoides
Polemonium vanbruntiae
Polygala senega
Potamogeton amplifolius
Potamogeton pusillus

Pycnanthemum verticillatum "

Pycnanthemum virginianum
Ranunculus allegheniensis

Ranunculus carolinianus
Ranunculus fascicularis ?
Rhamnus alnifolia
Rhododendron arborescens
Ribes cynosbati

Ribes glandulosum

Rosa blanda

Rudbeckia fulgida
Rudbeckia triloba
Sagittaria engelmanniana
Sagittaria graminea

Salix discolor "

Salix exigua ?

Salix lucida "

Salix occidentalis ?
Sanguisorba canadensis
Sanicula marilandica
Sarracenia purpurea’
Sceptridium oneidense
Schizachne purpurascens
Schoenoplectus torreyi
Scirpus expansus
Scirpus hattorianus
Scrophularia lanceolata

COMMON NAME

Miami-mist

Northern Beechfern
Red Spruce

Yellow Fringed Orchid
Pale Green Orchid

Large Purple Fringed Orchid

Purple Fringeless Orchid

Small Purple Fringed Orchid

Fowl Bluegrass
Drooping Bluegrass
Threadfoot

Rose Pogonia

Bog Jacob's Ladder
Seneca Snakeroot
Large-leaved Pondweed
Slender Pondweed
Whorled Mountainmint
Virginia Mountainmint
Allegheny Mountains
Buttercup

Carolina Buttercup

Early Buttercup
Alderleaf Buckthorn
Smooth Azalea
Prickly Gooseberry
Skunk Currant
Smooth Rose
Orange Coneflower
Brown-eyed Susan
Engelmann's Arrowhead
Grassleaf Arrowhead
Pussy Willow
Narrowleaf Willow
Shining Willow

Dwarf Prairie Willow
Canada Burnet
Maryland Black-snakeroot
Northern Pitcherplant
Blunt-lobe Grapefern
Purple Oat

Torrey's Bulrush
Woodland Bulrush
Mosquito Bulrush
Hare Figwort

STATE
RANK

S3
S2
S3
S2
S2S3
S2
S1S2
S1
S1
S1
S3
S3
S2
S2
S1S2
S254
S2
S2

S3

S1?
S1
S1
S3
S3
S3
S1
S3
S3
S2
SuU
SH
S1
SH
S2
S2

S2
S1
S1
S1
S3
SuU
S3

STATE
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STATUS  STATUS
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SCIENTIFIC NAME

Scutellaria galericulata
Scutellaria incana
Scutellaria saxatilis
Scutellaria serrata

Sedum glaucophyllum
Senecio suaveolens "
Solidago arguta var. arguta”
Solidago rigida "

Solidago roanensis
Solidago rupestris "
Solidago uliginosa

Sorbus americana
Sparganium emersum
Sparganium eurycarpum
Sphenopholis pensylvanica
Spiranthes lucida

Spiranthes ochroleuca "

Stachys eplingii "
Streptopus lanceolatus

Symphyotrichum drummondii

Symphyotrichum laeve var.
concinnum

Symphyotrichum praealtum
Taxus canadensis
Thaspium trifoliatum "

Thelypteris simulata

Torreyochloa pallida var.
fernaldii

Trautvetteria caroliniensis
Trillium nivale ?

Triosteum angustifolium "
Utricularia cornuta
Uvularia grandiflora
Vaccinium macrocarpon
Vaccinium myrtilloides
Vaccinium oxycoccos
Valerianella chenopodiifolia
Valerianella umbilicata
Veratrum virginicum "
Viburnum lentago

Viola appalachiensis
Viola rostrata

Zizia aurea

COMMON NAME

Hooded Skullcap
Hoary Skullcap
Rock Skullcap
Showy Skullcap
Cliff Stonecrop

Sweet-scented Indian-plantain

Late Goldenrod

Prairie Goldenrod

Roan Mountain Goldenrod
Rock Goldenrod

Bog Goldenrod

American Mountain-ash
Greenfruit Bur-reed

Giant Bur-reed

Swamp Wedgescale

Shining Ladies'-tresses

Yellow Nodding
Ladies'-tresses

Epling's Hedge-nettle
Rosy Twisted-stalk
Drummond's Aster

Smooth Blue Aster

Willow Aster

Canada Yew

Purple Meadow Parsnip
Bog Fern

Fernald's Mannagrass

Tassel-rue

Snow Trillium

Yellowleaf Tinker's-weed
Horned Bladderwort
Large-flower Bellwort
Large Cranberry
Velvetleaf Blueberry
Small Cranberry
Goosefoot Corn-salad
Navel-shaped Corn-salad
Virginia Bunchflower
Nannyberry
Appalachian Blue Violet
Long-spur Violet

Golden Alexanders

STATE
RANK

S2
S3
S1
S3
S2
S1
S17?
S1
S3
S1
S3
S3
S3
S3
S2
S1

S1

S1
S1S2
S1

S1?

S1
S2
S1
S2

S1

S3
S1
S1
S1
S1
S3
S3
S2
S1

S3
S1
S3
S3
S3
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m

m



